 Copyright 2022 Ford Motor Company
David J. Johnson         Ford Motor Company
Director           P. O. Box 1904
Service Engineering Operations       Dearborn, Michigan 48121
Ford Customer Service Division
August 15, 2022
TO: All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT: Customer Satisfaction Program 22N04

to complete recall)
22N04E 0.2 Hours
PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number  Description Order
Quantity
Claim
Quantity
Consumables Required for all Vehicles
Obtain Locally
Masking Tape
Claim as MISC
OTHER
Glass Cleaner
Dow BETAPRIME 5504G / Sika Primer – 207 or
equivalent
SikaTack MACH 60 / SikaTack MACH 30 / Dow
BETASEAL Express / Sika Tack ASAP Urethane
Adhesive or equivalent
Roloc Disks or equivalent
Isopropyl Alcohol
Ford Approved Epoxy Based Primer
 Copyright 2022 Ford Motor Company
ATTACHMENT II
Page 2 of 3
Customer Satisfaction Program 22N04
Certain 2015-2016 Model Year Transit Connect
Windshield Glass Reseal
Related Damage Only Part Numbers
DT1Z-5403100-AU Windshield
VIN Specific – Only if
breaks during the
removal procedure
DT1Z-543100-AH Windshield
DT1Z-5403100-J Windshield
DT1Z-5403100-AN Windshield
DT1Z-5403100-AD Windshield
DT1Z-5403100-AT Windshield
DT1Z-5403100-Y Windshield
Order your parts through normal order processing channels. To guarantee the shortest delivery time,
an emergency order for parts must be placed.
Less than 10% of the affected vehicle population is expected to require windshield replacement.
DEALER PRICE